credit ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies.

U07387_pp56-96.indd   92U07387_pp56-96.indd   92 30/9/09   18:33:1730/9/09   18:33:17

Close Brothers  Annual Report 2009 93

(c) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that arises from adverse movements in equity, bond, interest rate, foreign exchange or other traded
markets and arises primarily in our Securities division.

Interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations relates primarily to the returns from its capital and reserves which, as a matter of
policy, are not hedged. The group’s policy is to match fixed and variable interest rate liabilities and assets utilising interest rate swaps
where necessary to secure the margin on its loans and advances to customers. These interest rate swaps are disclosed in note 15 on
page 72.

The sensitivities below are based upon reasonably possible changes in interest rate scenarios, including parallel shifts in the
yield curve. At 31 July 2009 a 2.0% increase or a 0.5% decrease (2008: a 1.25% increase or a 1.25% decrease) in interest rates
compared to actual rates would increase/(decrease) the group’s annual net interest income by the following amounts, prior
to mitigation:

   2009 2008
   £ million £ million

2.0% increase (2008: 1.25% increase)   5.1 1.7
0.5% decrease (2008: 1.25% decrease)   (1.3) (1.7)

At 31 July 2009 a 2.0% increase or a 0.5% decrease (2008: a 1.25% increase or a 1.25% decrease) in interest rates compared to actual
rates would increase/(decrease) the group’s equity by the following amounts, prior to mitigation:

   2009 2008
   £ million £ million

2.0% increase (2008: 1.25% increase)   3.6 1.2
0.5% decrease (2008: 1.25% decrease)   (0.9) (1.2)

Foreign currency risk
The group has a number of currency investments in subsidiaries and associates and has chosen not to hedge those exposures.
These investments are predominantly in US dollars and euros. In the event of a 20% strengthening in the value of sterling
against the US dollar the group’s equity would decrease by £18 million (2008: a 10%  strengthening would have resulted in a
decrease of £7 million). In the event of a 20% strengthening in the value of sterling against the euro the group’s equity would
decrease by £8 million (2008: a 10% strengthening would have resulted in a decrease of £6 million). The group would experience